SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY DOCKET NO. A-50-16 (078718)

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

V.

J.L.G. a/k/a J.L.J.,

Defendant-Petitioner.

CRIMINAL ACTION

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION, AFTER REMAND FOR A SPECIAL MASTER HEARING BEFORE THE SUPERIOR COURT, LAW DIVISION

Sat Below:

Peter F. Bariso, Jr., A.J.S.C.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW JERSEY

ALEXI MACHEK VELEZ (148632015) ALEXANDER SHALOM EDWARD BAROCAS JEANNE LOCICERO

American Civil Liberties Union of New Jersey Foundation

89 Market Street, 7th Floor P.O. Box 32159 Newark, New Jersey 07102 (973)854-1728

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY
STANDARD OF REVIEW
ARGUMENT5
I. ADMISSIBILITY OF EVIDENCE IS A QUESTION OF DUE PROCESS7
II.CSAAS IS NOT SCIENTIFIC
A. CSAAS Lacks Any Generally Accepted Definition Or Cogent Meaning11
B. Dr. Summit's CSAAS Theory Is Not Scientific by Summit's Own Admission, And The Experts Here Agreed It Is Not Scientific. 14
C. CSAAS By Any Other Name Would Smell As Sour20
III. OUR COURTS' UNDERSTANDING OF CSAAS EVIDENCE IS AT ODDS WITH THE SCIENCE AND BASED ON LOGICAL FALLACIES
A. Our Courts' Understanding Of The Disclosure Behaviors As Being The Causal Result Of CSA Is Not Supported By Science23
B. The Science Does Not Support Our Courts' Understanding Of The Disclosure Behaviors As Being The "Typical" Response To CSA. 31
IV. NO PART OF SUMMIT'S THEORY SATISFIES N.J.R.E. 702, THUS MORE LIMITED "ACCOMMODATION" EVIDENCE MUST ALSO BE EXCLUDED 36
V. CSAAS EVIDENCE IS UNDULY PREJUDICIAL
CONCLUSION41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Agha v. Feiner</u> , 198 <u>N.J.</u> 50 (2009)10
<u>Belmont Condo. Ass'n v. Geibel</u> , 432 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 52 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 216 <u>N.J.</u> 366 (2013)
Benevenga v. Digregorio, 325 N.J. Super. 27 (App. Div. 1999)38
Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 <u>U.S.</u> 665 (1972)
<u>Commonwealth v. Legg</u> , 711 <u>A.</u> 2d 430 (Pa. 1998)
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 <u>U.S.</u> 683 (1986)
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)
Frye v. United States, 293 \underline{F} . 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)passim
<u>Gersten v. Senkowski</u> , 426 <u>F.3d</u> 588 (2d Cir. 2005)16
<u>Haley v. Ohio</u> , 332 <u>U.S.</u> 596 (1948)
<u>In re Commitment of R.S.</u> , 339 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 507 (App. Div. 2001), <u>aff'd</u> , 173 <u>N.J.</u> 134 (2002)
<u>In re Gault</u> , 387 <u>U.S.</u> 1 (1967)
<u>Manson v. Brathwaite</u> , 432 <u>U.S.</u> 98 (1977)
Rochin v. California, 342 <u>U.S.</u> 165 (1952)
Romano v. Kimmelman, 96 N.J. 66 (1984)
Rubanick v. Witco Chem. Corp., 125 N.J. 421 (1991)9, 16
<u>Simms v. Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs.</u> , 641 <u>So.</u> 2d 957 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994)
<u>State in Interest of J.H.</u> , 244 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 207 (App. Div. 1990) 8
State v. Cary, 49 N.J. 343 (1976)

<u>State v. Cavallo</u> , 88 <u>N.J.</u> 508 (1982)
<u>State v. Chun</u> , 194 <u>N.J.</u> 54 (2008)
<u>State v. Harvey</u> , 151 <u>N.J.</u> 117 (1997)passim
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 208 <u>N.J.</u> 208 (2011)
<u>State v. Hurd</u> , 86 <u>N.J.</u> 525 (1981)
<pre>State v. J.L.G. a/k/a J.L.J., Nos. C-653, 078718 (Mar. 16, 2017)</pre>
<u>State v. J.Q.</u> , 130 <u>N.J.</u> 554 (1993)6, 19, 23, 31
<u>State v. J.R.</u> , 227 <u>N.J.</u> 393 (2017)
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 42 <u>N.J.</u> 146 (1964)
<u>State v. Kelly</u> , 97 <u>N.J.</u> 178 (1984)
<u>State v. King</u> , 387 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 522 (App. Div. 2006)21
<u>State v. Locurto</u> , 157 <u>N.J.</u> 463 (1999)
<u>State v. Michaels</u> , 136 <u>N.J.</u> 299 (1994)
<u>State v. Michaels</u> , 264 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 579 (App. Div. 1993)6, 39
<u>State v. P.H.</u> , 178 <u>N.J.</u> 378 (2004)
<u>State v. R.B.</u> , 183 <u>N.J.</u> 308 (2005)
<u>State v. Tate</u> , 102 <u>N.J.</u> 64 (1986)
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 59 <u>N.J.</u> 396 (1971)
<u>State v. Torres</u> , 183 <u>N.J.</u> 554 (2005)
<u>State v. W.B.</u> , 205 <u>N.J.</u> 588 (2011)
<u>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</u> , 354 <u>U.S.</u> 234 (1957)
<u>United States v. Lewis</u> , 220 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 548 (S.D. W. Va. 2002) 10
United States v. Lovasco, 431 U.S. 783 (1977)

windmere, Inc. v. International Ins. Co., 105 N.J. 3/3 (1987)9
Other Authorities
Availability heuristic, Psychology Dictionary , https://psychology dictionary.org/availability-heuristic/13
Ceci & Bruck, <u>Jeopardy in the courtroom: A scientific analysis</u> of children's testimony, Am. Psych. Assoc. (1995)34
Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM-5), Am. Psychiatric Ass'n
Elizabeth C. Ahern, Thomas D. Lyon, et al., "The effects of secret instructions and yes/no questions on maltreated and non-maltreated children's reports of a minor transgression," 34 BEHAV. Sci. Law 784-802 (2016)
Esther Deblinger et al., "Sexually Abused Children Suffering Posttraumatic Stress Symptoms: Initial Treatment Outcome Findings," 1 CHILD MALTREATMENT 310 (1996)
Fergusson et al., "The stability of child abuse reports: A longitudinal study of the reporting behavior of young adults," 30 Psych. Med. 529-44 (2000)
Gavin de Becker and Dr. Emily Horowitz, "Destruction of Innocence: The Friedman Case: How Coerced Testimony & Confessions Harm Children, Families & Communities for Decades after the Wrongful Convictions Occur," National Center for Reason and Justice (May 2013)
John E. B. Myers, "Expert Testimony in Child Sexual Abuse Litigation," 68 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (1989)
John E. B. Myers, Myers on Evidence of Interpersonal Violence: Child Maltreatment, Intimate partner Violence, Rape, Stalking, and Elder Abuse (5th ed. 2011)
Julie Taylor & Markus Themessl-Huber, <u>Safeguarding Children in</u> <u>Primary Healthcare</u> (2009)
Kamala London et al., "Disclosure of Child Sexual Abuse: What Does Research Tell Us About the Way That Children Tell?," 11 PSYCH. PUB. POL'Y & L. 194 (2005)

Lindsay C. Malloy and Allison P. Mungo, "Children's recantation of adult wrongdoing: An experimental investigation," 145 J. of EXPERIMENTAL CHILD PSYCH. 11-21 (May 2016)
Mary Ann Mason, "The Child Sex Abuse Syndrome: The Other Major Issue in State of New Jersey v. Margaret Kelly Michaels," 1 PSYCH. PUB. POL'Y & L. 399 (1995)
Merriam-Webster Online, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/15, 22, 31
Neil deGrasse Tyson, "Certain Uncertainties, Part I," Natural History Magazine (October 1998)
O'Donohue & Benuto, "Problems with Child Sexual Abuse Accommodation Syndrome," 9:1 Sci. Rev. of Mental Health Practice 20-28 (2012)
R. Summit, "Abuse of the Child Sexual Abuse Accommodation Syndrome," 1:4 Journal of Child Sexual Abuse 153-64 (1992)16, 20
R. Summit, "The Child Sexual Abuse Accommodation Syndrome," 7 CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT 177-93 (1983)
Representativeness Heuristic, iResearch.net: Psychology Research and Reference, https://psychology.Iresearch net.com/social-psychology/decision-making/representativeness-heuristic/13
Stanford 2017-18 Course Catalogue, "Ice Cream Sales Don't Cause Shark Attacks: Debunking Pseudoscience and Conducting Good Research"
Thomas D. Lyon et al., "Children's Reasoning About Disclosing Adult Transgressions: Effects of Maltreatment, Child Age, and Adult Identity," 81:6 CHILD DEVELOPMENT 1714-28 (Nov. 15, 2010).35
Rules
<u>N.J.R.E.</u> 104 8
<u>N.J.R.E.</u> 403
<u>N.J.R.E.</u> 702passim
Rule 1:13-9 3

Treatises

Biunno,	Current N.J.	Rules of Evidence	(1997)9
Biunno,	Current N.J.	Rules of Evidence	(2015)39
